
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th March, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2013 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/3786M-Erection of a three-storey office building for B1 & D1 uses, and 34 

dwellings (outline), Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield 
for Keyworker Homes & East Cheshire NHS  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/3779M-Change of use of Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 

apartments together with associated car parking and development, 
Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield for Keyworker Homes 
& East Cheshire NHS  (Pages 23 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 12/3784M-Change of use of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 

apartments. Works to curtilage buildings within the overall grounds of the 
Grade II Listed Clocktower building, including alterations associated with the 
residential conversion of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings, together with the 
demolition of the Education and Training building and the Pavillion building  
(Listed Building Consent), Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, 
Macclesfield for Keyworker Homes & East Cheshire NHS   (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 13/0085M-Residential development consisting of a total of 23 dwellings, 

including 10 apartments and 13 houses and ancillary car parking, Outline 
Planning, Peacock Farm, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Macclesfield for Pensycor 
Ltd, Pensycor Ltd  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 12/4882M-A Farming & Food Visitor Centre including Access, Car Parking, 

Pedestrian Routes, Visitor Centre, Bio-dome, Mobile Field Shelters and 
Landscaping, Land West of Mag Lane, High Legh, Warrington for David Fryer, 
David Fryer Management  (Pages 61 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



10. WITHDRAWN 13/0107M-Extension over existing single storey and other 
alterations (revised from 12/1758M - now proposed to be set back from front), 
Bramble Cottage, Free Green Lane, Lower Peover for Mr Alan Moran  (Pages 79 
- 88) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2013 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes 
and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Lawyer), Mr P 
Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

115 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

116 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

117 WITHDRAWN-13/0148M-THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISES OF 8 NO. FAMILY DWELLINGS, TO REPLACE A LARGE 
FAMILY HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED OUTHOUSES, THE GRANGE, 
SOUTH PARK DRIVE, POYNTON, STOCKPORT FOR MIKE KENNEDY, 
HILLCREST HOMES LTD  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



118 12/4757M-CONVERSION OF BARN A INTO CHILDRENS DAY 
NURSERY (USE CLASS D1), WOODSIDE POULTRY FARM, GROTTO 
LANE, OVER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR DEAN JOHNSON FARMS 
LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee 
the application be approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
unilateral undertaking which mitigates harm to protected species and 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP
[...]
                                                                                            

15. Delivery Hours                                                                                                                                            

16. Construction Hours                                                                                                                                          

17. Contaminated land                                                                                                                                        

18. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 
arboricultural report                                                                                                           

19. Maximum number of 50 children attending the nursery at any one 
time                                                                                                                                              

20. Use to be as a day nursery only and no other use within use class 
D1                                                                                                                                             

21. Outdoor play to take place only in the secure play area 

Page 2



 
119 WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA-12/4652M-ERECTION OF 

CLASS A1 RETAIL STORE WITH CONSERVATORY, GARDEN 
CENTRE, ANCILLARY COFFEE SHOP AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, LAND OFF, EARL ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR NEXT PLC  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Northern Area 
Manager, following consultation with the Chairman, to allow for further 
information to be submitted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
   Application No: 12/3786M 

 
   Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 

MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL 
 

   Proposal: Erection of a three-storey office building for B1 & D1 uses, and 34 
dwellings (outline) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST CHESHIRE N H S 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Feb-2013 

 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 15 March 2013 
 
 
This application is required to be determined by Committee as it is an application for major 
development. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a number of existing buildings including the education and 
training building, three blocks of nursing accommodation, the pavilion building and the Arley 
building. The site is located towards the southern end of the Macclesfield Hospital site. The 
education and training building and the pavilion building are curtilage listed buildings and are 
currently used by the hospital as offices, consulting rooms and training rooms. The Arley 
building is used as offices. The buildings are of mixed age and construction with the 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions and 
the prior completion of a S106 
legal agreement 

 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Whether the principle of the development is acceptable 
• Whether the proposed layout and means of access are acceptable 
• The impact of the proposal on the setting of the listed buildings 
• Whether the parking arrangements are acceptable 
• The impact of the proposal on nearby residents 
• Affordable housing 
• Public Open Space/leisure provision 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



education and training building being a two storey building constructed from a mixture of 
natural and re-constituted stone, the nursing accommodation being two storey brick buildings 
and the Arely and Pavillion buildings being single storey brick buildings. 
  
The education and training building is located to the north of the Ingersley and Henbury 
Buildings and to the east of a decked car park. The Pavillion building is located to the rear of 
the Ingersley building, with the Arley building and nursing accommodation located to the 
south of the site,
[...]
                             

25. Breeding birds                                                                                                                                       

26. 10% Decentralised Energy Supply                                                                                                        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/3779M 

 
   Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 

MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL 
 

   Proposal: Change of use of Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 apartments 
together with associated car parking and development 
 

   Applicant: 
 

KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST CHESHIRE N H S 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Feb-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 15 March 2013 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is required to be determined by Committee as it is an application for major 
development. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises the Ingersley and Henbury buildings together with surrounding 
land and access. The site is located towards the southern end of the Macclesfield Hospital 
site. Both buildings are Grade II Listed buildings and are currently used by the hospital, 
primarily as offices, though they appear to be in a mixed use comprising offices and hospital 
consulting rooms etc. The Ingersley building is a two storey, rectangular shaped building 
constructed primarily from stone. The Henbury building is a two and a half storey building, 
also constructed from stone. Vehicular access to the buildings is currently via the main 
hospital entrance, with a one way system operating around the Ingersley building. Parking is 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions and 
the prior comple
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/3784M 

 
   Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 

MACCLESFIELD, SK10 3BL 
 

   Proposal: Change of use of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 
apartments. Works to curtilage buildings within the overall grounds of the 
Grade II Listed Clocktower building, including alterations associated with 
the residential conversion of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings, 
together with the demolition of the Education and Training building and 
the Pavillion building  (Listed Building Consent) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST CHESHIRE N H S 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Jan-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 15 March 2013 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been brought to Committee as the parallel application for full planning 
(12/3779m) is an application for major development and under the Council’s terms of 
delegation is required to be determined by Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises the Ingersley, Henbury, education and training and pavilion 
buildings together with surrounding land and access. The site is located towards the southern 
end of the Macclesfield Hospital site. All of the buildings are curtilage Grade II Listed buildings 
and are currently used by the hospital, primarily as offices. The Ingersley building is a two 
storey, rectangular shaped building constructed primarily from stone. The Henbury building is 
a two and a half storey building, also constructed from stone. The education and training 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• The impact of the proposal on the architectural and historic integrity of 
the listed buildings (Ingersley and Henbury) 

• Whether the demolition of the education and training building and the 
pavilion building is acceptable 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



building is a two storey building constructed from a mixtu
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Application No: 13/0085M 
 

   Location: Peacock Farm, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK9 
 

   Proposal: Residential development consisting of a total of 23 dwellings, including 10 
apartments and 13 houses and ancillary car parking.Outline Planning 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Pensycor Ltd, Pensycor Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Apr-2013 

 
 
 Date Report Prepared: 15 March 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is for the erection of 23 residential units, and under the Council’s Constitution 
is required to be determined by the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

The site comprises an area of vacant land, some of which was previously occupied by farm 
buildings.  There are a number of trees at the northern end of the site protected by Tree 
Preservation Order.  This northern section of the site is located within the Green Belt with the 
remainder of the site being located within a predominantly residential area as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Whether the proposal is acceptable in the Green Belt  
• The impact on the character of the area 
• The impact the amenity of adjoining residents and future occupiers of 

the residential units proposed 
• Whether access and parking arrangements are suitable 
• The impact of the proposal on existing trees and landscaping 
• The sustainability of the proposal 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 49



 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for 23 residential units comprising 10 
apartments and 13 houses with all matters reserved for subsequent approval. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
10/1841M - Residential development consisting of a to
[...]
ommodate the pupils generated by 
this development. 
  
In light of this a sum of 3 x 11,919 (2008/09 Dfe multiplier index linked to the PubSec price 
index + 5% for ict) x 0.91 (Cheshire East weighting) = £32538 is required towards primary 
provision, and 2 x 17,859 (2008/09 Dfe multiplier index linked to the PubSec price index + 5% 
for ict) x 0.91 = £32,685 towards secondary provision. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt, which reduces 
openness, impacts upon visual amenity and reduces the extent of this already narrow section 
of Green Belt.  No very special circumstances have been identified.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policy GC1 of the Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the Framework. 
 
The submitted indicative layout shows a significantly substandard relationship with 
neighbouring properties.  In the absence of any information to demonstrate that the proposal 
can be accommodated within the site, without having this impact, the proposal is contrary to 
policies DC3 and DC38 of the Local Plan. 
 
Accordingly, in light of these identified significant adverse impacts, a recommendation of 
refusal is made.  
 
 
 
 
Application for Outline Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. R04LP      -  Inappropriate development in the Green Belt                                                                   

2. R07RD      -  Development unneighbourly   

 

 

Page 59



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 60



 
   Application No: 12/4882M 

 
   Location: Land West of Mag Lane, High Legh, Warrington, Cheshire, WA16 0RT 

 
   Proposal: A Farming & Food Visitor Centre including Access, Car Parking, 

Pedestrian Routes, Visitor Centre, Bio-dome, Mobile Field Shelters and 
Landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

David Fryer, David Fryer Management 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Apr-2013 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to the Northern Planning Committee as the proposal is for 
a small scale major development where the site area exceeds 1ha and the development is of 
a commercial nature. 
 
If Members are minded to approve the development, as this would constitute a significant 
departure from policy, the application would need to be referred to the Strategic Planning 
Board and also be subsequently referred to the Secretary of State should the Council be 
minded to approve it. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site area edged in red measures approx 2.6ha and comprises a Greenfield 
site located within the designated North Cheshire Green Belt. The site is accessed from Mag 
Lane approximately 150m north of its junction with Warrington Road (A556) in High Legh. 
Mag Lane is an adopted highway measuring approximately 5m wide excluding verges. At the 
time of the officer’s site visit, the site comprised short meadow grass grazed periodically by 
sheep bounded by hedgerows with a five bar field gate opening onto Mag Lane half way 
along the sites boundary to Mag Lane. A caravan had been located on the site however this 
was removed prior to the submission of the planning application. The site backs onto an area 
of woodland to the west known as ‘Little Oaks’ and is surrounded by open fields to the north 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Appropriateness of Proposed Development in the Green Belt 
• Landscape and Visual Impact upon the Green Belt 
• Very Special Circumstances 
• Other Planning Policy Considerations 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



and south and on the opposite side of Mag Lane to the east. The nearest buildings are those 
located along Warrington Road approximately 170m to the 
[...]
Green Belt. 
 
The construction of any inappropriate development with a significant impact upon openness in 
the Green Belt would also represent encroachment into the Green Belt. Significant weight is 
attached to this consideration. 
 
In summary, the proposals represent an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt which by definition is harmful and which in itself would attract substantial weight. In 
addition, the proposals would have a significant adverse impact upon the openness of the 
Green Belt in this location. The proposals would also conflict with one of the purposes of 
including land within the Green Belt and would have an adverse visual impact upon the 
landscape.  
 
This level of harm alone is a compelling reason for refusal -  very special circumstances will 
not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any 
other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations (Para 88 of The Framework). The 
onus is therefore on the applicant to demonstrate that any other considerations would clearly 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt identified above. 
 
Very Special Circumstances 
 
Carbon Emissions/ Renewable Energy 
 
The Planning Statement infers that the contribution towards Sustainable Development would 
add to the case for very special circumstances (when coupled with other factors). However, 
the new presumption in favour of Sustainable Development does not apply where policies 
within The Framework indicate that development should be restricted such as in Green Belt 
areas. Moreover, the protection of Green Belt areas is an integral component to the 
achievement of Sustainable Development. 
 
The development is put forward as being carbon negative and would achieve a BREEAM 
‘excellent’ rating. The development would be predicted to achieve over 10% reduction of 
unregulated carbon however this would not be a meaningful contribution to reducing carbon 
emissions in the local area and the BR
[...]
n negative considerations attract only 
moderate weight and would not outweigh the substantial weight against this development.  
 
Concerns have been raised regarding some of the claims made within the submission and the 
accuracy of the information supplied. Whilst not all of the statements within the submission 
have been substantiated, the case officer is satisfied that the information provided is sufficient 
to determine the application. 
 
Concerns have also been raised regarding this development setting a precedent for other 
developments within the Green Belt, particularly if the proposals fail and that this scheme 
would not bring anything new to the area given the presence of other attractions. Each case 
has to be judged on its own merits, but this is a new enterprise on this site with no policy 
backing on a Greenfield site in Green Belt and there is a concern that if the development is 
approved, this could be repeated anywhere with no justification. 
 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Green Belt policy strictly controls development and for inappropriate development to be 
approved there must be genuine very special circumstances to allow such a departure from 
the Development Plan.  Those VSCs do not exist to justify the proposals which constitute 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt and which could be accommodated on a 
different site which does not raise the same policy objections. In addition to the policy 
objection to the scheme, it would also result in substantial harm to the Green Belt by reason 
of adverse impact on openness, encroachment and there would also be an adverse impact 
upon the landscape character of the Green Belt in this location. The proposals would 
therefore be contrary to policy GC1 within the MLP and guidance within The Framework. 
 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be REFUSED for this reason. 

 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pag
[...]
hat planning obligations in respect of 
affordable housing, education and offsite open space will be required.  The 
applicant is however reassessing the viability of the scheme having regard to 
the amounts requested, in line with paragraphs 173, 204 (bullet point 3) and 
205 of the Framework.  Confirmation of the applicant’s position is awaited.    
 
Conclusions 
 
A recommendation of refusal is made for the reasons set out in the original 
report, and the additional reasons set out below: 
 
3. Loss of tree subject to a Tree Preservation Order 
4. Threat to the continued well being of existing trees which are the 

subject of a Tree Preservation Order. 

Page 98



NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE  – 27 March 2013 
 
UPDATE TO AGENDA 
 
 
 
APPLICATION NO:  12/4882M  
 
LOCATION Land West of Mag Lane, High Legh, 

Warrington, Cheshire, WA16 0RT 
 
UPDATE PREPARED 25 March 2013 
 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUBMITTED:- 

 

The applicant has submitted the following additional information which is 
available to view on the planning file:- 
 
-Letter to Planning Officer based on the content of pre-application advice 
letter dated 26/11/12 covering issues such as renewable energy, green 
credentials, rural diversification, economic growth and other benefits.  
-Letter to Carol Young relating to apprenticeship scheme  
-Plans of Mobile Buildings submitted 
-Amended Appendices for DAS relating to FTE jobs 
-Request that lighting is dealt with via condition in the event of an approval 
-Comment on alternative sites suggested in letters of objection 
-Comments regarding content of report, discrepancies and pre-application 
advice 
-Submitted case law regarding mobile shelters 
-Letters from various education establishments 
-Commentary regarding carbon efficiency information 

 

OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
The submitted additional information relates not only to further justification 
regarding the various benefits of the scheme put forward by the applicant but 
also includes detai
[...]
r any other harm.  
 
There is no change to the recommendation of refusal.    

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/3786M-Erection of a three-storey office building for B1 & D1 uses, and 34 dwellings (outline), Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield for Keyworker Homes & East Cheshire NHS
	6 12/3779M-Change of use of Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 apartments together with associated car parking and development, Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield for Keyworker Homes & East Cheshire NHS
	7 12/3784M-Change of use of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings to form 36 apartments. Works to curtilage buildings within the overall grounds of the Grade II Listed Clocktower building, including alterations associated with the residential conversion of the Ingersley and Henbury buildings, together with the demolition of the Education and Training building and the Pavillion building  (Listed Building Consent), Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road, Macclesfield for Keyworker Homes & East
	8 13/0085M-Residential development consisting of a total of 23 dwellings, including 10 apartments and 13 houses and ancillary car parking.Outline Planning, Peacock Farm, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Macclesfield for Pensycor Ltd, Pensycor Ltd
	9 12/4882M-A Farming & Food Visitor Centre including Access, Car Parking, Pedestrian Routes, Visitor Centre, Bio-dome, Mobile Field Shelters and Landscaping, Land West of Mag Lane, High Legh, Warrington for David Fryer, David Fryer Management
	10 WITHDRAWN 13/0107M-Extension over existing single storey and other alterations (revised from 12/1758M - now proposed to be set back from front), Bramble Cottage, Free Green Lane, Lower Peover for Mr Alan Moran
	10a Planning Updates
	12-3779M update
	update 13-0085M
	committee update 27 03 13
	Bramble cottage




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th March, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, L Jeuda, D Mahon, 
D Neilson and P Raynes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr Harries (Development Control Engineer), 
Miss L Thompson (Planning Officer) Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs A Harewood, 
Mrs O Hunter, J Macrae and Stockton. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 13/0085M,  
Councillor D Mahon declared that he was the Ward Councillor for the area. 
 
It was noted that Members had received correspondence in relation to a 
number of applications on the agenda. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

123 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 



124 12/3786M-ERECTION OF A THREE-STOREY OFFICE BUILDING 
FOR B1 & D1 USES, AND 34 DWELLINGS (OUTLINE), 
MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST CHESHIRE NHS  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor Mrs H Gaddum arrived 
to the meeting however she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor M Hardy, the Ward Councillor and Mr Binks, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reasons:- 
 

(1) Shortfall of parking in relation to the Office Block building 
(2) Shortfall in provision in relation to Public Open Space 
(3) Car parking layout 
(4) Further detailed work on the traffic management both on and off the 

site  
(5) Provision of affordable housing 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

125 12/3779M-CHANGE OF USE OF INGERSLEY AND HENBURY 
BUILDINGS TO FORM 36 APARTMENTS TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND DEVELOPMENT, MACCLESFIELD 
DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST CHESHIRE NHS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor M Hardy, the Ward Councillor spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reasons:- 
 

(1) Shortfall of parking in relation to the Office Block building 
(2) Shortfall in provision in relation to Public Open Space 
(3) Car parking layout 
(4) Further detailed work on the traffic management both on and off the 

site  
(5) Provision of affordable housing 
(6) Reassessment of education advice in the report 

 



(As a result of the decision in respect of the previous application, the 
Officers recommendation was amended from one of approval to one of 
deferral). 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor Miss C Andrew left the 
meeting and returned as a result she did not take part in the debate or 
vote on the application). 
 

126 12/3784M-CHANGE OF USE OF THE INGERSLEY AND 
HENBURY BUILDINGS TO FORM 36 APARTMENTS. WORKS TO 
CURTILAGE BUILDINGS WITHIN THE OVERALL GROUNDS OF THE 
GRADE II LISTED CLOCKTOWER BUILDING, INCLUDING 
ALTERATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION 
OF THE INGERSLEY AND HENBURY BUILDINGS, TOGETHER WITH 
THE DEMOLITION OF THE EDUCATION AND TRAINING BUILDING 
AND THE PAVILLION BUILDING  (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT), 
MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR KEYWORKER HOMES & EAST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred in order to assess the impact of the 
deferrals on the previous two connected applications. 
 
(As a result of the decision in respect of the previous two applications, the 
Officers recommendation was amended from one of approval to one of 
deferral). 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

127 13/0085M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF A 
TOTAL OF 23 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING 10 APARTMENTS AND 13 
HOUSES AND ANCILLARY CAR PARKING.OUTLINE PLANNING, 
PEACOCK FARM, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH, MACCLESFIELD 
FOR PENSYCOR LTD, PENSYCOR LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Sedman, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee, 
the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R04LP      -  Inappropriate development in the Green Belt                                               

2. R07RD      -  Development unneighbourly 



3. Loss of tree subject to a Tree Preservation Order 

4. Threat to the continued well being of existing trees which are the 
subject pf a Tree Preservation Order. 

 
128 12/4882M-A FARMING & FOOD VISITOR CENTRE INCLUDING 

ACCESS, CAR PARKING, PEDESTRIAN ROUTES, VISITOR CENTRE, 
BIO-DOME, MOBILE FIELD SHELTERS AND LANDSCAPING, LAND 
WEST OF MAG LANE, HIGH LEGH, WARRINGTON FOR DAVID 
FRYER, DAVID FRYER MANAGEMENT  
 
Councillor B Livesley arrived to the meeting during consideration of the 
application; as a result he did not take part on the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Wilkinson, the Ward Councillor, Rebecca Thurston, 
representing the applicant, Emma Clarke (the applicant was also present 
to assist with answering any questions), a Supporter and Iain Clark, a 
Supporter attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons in the report and in the update to Committee, the 
application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development represents an inappropriate form of 
development which would be harmful to the Green Belt. In addition, the 
proposals would have a significiant impact upon the openness of the 
Green Belt, would represent encorachment and would have an adverse 
visual impact upon the Green Belt. Substantial weight is attached to the 
harm identified above and there are no very special circumstances to 
justify the development which would outweigh this harm. Therefore the 
proposals are contrary to policy GC1 within the Macclesfield Local Plan 
2004 and guidance within The Framework. 
 

129 WITHDRAWN 13/0107M-EXTENSION OVER EXISTING SINGLE 
STOREY AND OTHER ALTERATIONS (REVISED FROM 12/1758M - 
NOW PROPOSED TO BE SET BACK FROM FRONT), BRAMBLE 
COTTAGE, FREE GREEN LANE, LOWER PEOVER FOR MR ALAN 
MORAN  
 
This item was withdrawn by the Northern Area Manager prior to the 
meeting due to concerns regarding errors on the submitted plans 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.28 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 


